revenues are expected to fall on average by about 5.2 percent in real terms in 2009, and
a further 2.2 percent in 2010. Contrasts with the L-shaped scenario are not important
in 2009—with revenues falling by 5.7 percent—but they are quite relevant for 2010,
as revenues now fall by 6.4 percent.

In order to simulate dynamics for the fiscal balance, assumptions must be made
regarding primary expenditure and interest payments. First, regarding primary ex-
penditures, a passive scenario in which primary expenditures are kept constant in real
terms at 2008 levels is assumed. This assumption might prove unrealistic since it is a
politically complex proposition to freeze expenditures, but again the goal was not to bias
the analysis towards obtaining excessively negative results by construction.20 Despite
being passive in that expenditures are constant, this scenario is countercyclical in that
there is initially no adjustment in expenditure, while revenues are falling.

The final element to consider before constructing measures of the public
deficit is the treatment of interest payments. For simplicity, it is assumed that up-

FIGURE 10 Latin America Economic Activity under Two Alternative Global Scenarios

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

L-Shaped

L-Shaped

V-Shaped
V-Shaped

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

LAC-7 is the simple average of the seven major Latin American countries, namely Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Mexico, Peru and Venezuela. These countries represent
91% of Latin America’s GDP.

a. GDP Levels
(LAC-7 GDP, 2006 = 100)

b. GDP Growth
(LAC-7, annual growth rate)

95

100

105

110

115

120

125

–3%
–2%
–1%

0%
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%

Policy trade-off 4-9-09final-.indd   23 4/9/09   5:53:16 PM

POlicy TRaDE-OFFs FOR UnPREcEDEnTED TimEs

The path of market rates was constructed based on the evolution of US T-Bond yields and EMBI 21

spreads. For simplicity, it is assumed that each country’s EMBI spread differs from the average
EMBI spread (which is part of the set of external variables) along the analyzed horizon by the
prevailing pre-crisis difference between that country’s spread and the average spread.

24

coming financing needs are placed at market rates, whereas previously acquired
non-maturing debt keeps on being serviced at average, previous period rates (see
Figure 11, Panel b).21